# OIL INSPECTOR.

### CHAPTER 117.

[H. B. 145.]

#### COMPENSATION.

AN ACT to Provide for the Compensation of the State Oil Inspector and His Deputies and to Define the Duties Thereof, by Prescribing Penalty for the Violation Thereof

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. ITEMIZED REPORT. COMPENSATION.] The state oil inspector shall receive, in lieu of all other compensation provided by law, the sum of two thousand five hundred (\$2,500) dollars per annum, payable quarterly out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated. It shall be the duty of said oil inspector on the first Tuesday in July, October, January and April in each year to make a detailed and itemized report to the treasurer of all sums of money received by him of fees collected for the inspection of oils and of all moneys coming into his hands from any other source by virtue of his said office. Said report shall also show the number of barrels of oil inspected at each inspection, when and where inspected and for whom, and the total number of barrels inspected for the preceding quarter. He shall affix to each of said reports an affidavit stating that the report is true to the best of his knowledge and belief. If such officer shall make a false report he shall be deemed guilty of perjury and shall be punished by imprisonment in the state penitentiary for not less than two nor more than five years.
- § 2. Deputies shall make itemized statements.] It shall be the duty of each and every deputy appointed by the state oil inspector on the first Tuesday in July, October, January and April in each year to make in duplicate a detailed and itemized statement of all the fees and moneys received and collected by him for the inspection of oils and from all other sources by virtue of his said office. Said report shall also show the number of barrels of oil inspected at each inspection, when and where inspected, for whom, and the total number of barrels inspected for the preceding quarter. To each of said reports shall be attached an affidavit stating that the report and the whole thereof is true. If such deputy shall make false report he shall be deemed guilty of perjury and shall be punished by imprisonment in the state penitentiary for not

less than two nor more than five years. Said report shall be made in duplicate and one copy immediately mailed to the state oil inspector and the other to the treasurer. It shall be the duty of each deputy to pay over to the state oil inspector quarterly, or oftener if required by him, all fees collected and other moneys received by virtue of his office, taking his receipt therefor.

§ 3. QUARTERLY PAYMENTS.] It shall be the duty of the state oil inspector to pay over to the state treasurer quarterly all moneys received for the inspection of oils and all moneys received from all other sources by virtue of his said office, taking the receipt of the

treasurer therefor.

§ 4. NO OTHER COMPENSATION.] The deputy oil inspectors shall be paid by the state oil inspector and shall receive no other compensation for services performed by virtue of their said office, except in case mileage is collected as provided in section 5 of this act.

- § 5. PORTS OF ENTRY.] All illuminating oils when shipped into the state shall be inspected on entering the state. The following points being designated as ports of entry: Fairmount, Wahpeton, Fargo, Grand Forks, Oakes and Ellendale. For making inspection at other than said points the inspector or his deputies shall be entitled in addition to fees prescribed to mileage at the rate of 10 cents per mile for each mile actually travelled. Such mileage to be paid by the party for whom inspection is made, and to be retained by inspector or deputy making inspection.
  - § 6. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the

provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Provided, also, that this act shall not apply to the oil inspector appointed by the present governor.

Approved March 8, 1899.

## PEDDLING.

#### CHAPTER 118.

[S. B. 99.]

### LICENSING OF PEDDLERS.

AN ACT Entitled "An Act Taxing the Occupation of Hawking and Peddling, and Regulating the Licensing of Persons Engaged in Such Occupation."

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. UNLAWFUL TO PEDDIE WITHOUT LICENSE.] It shall be unlawful for any person to travel from place to place in any county within this state for the purpose of carrying to sell, or exposing or